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WEEKLY RELEASE
MEN’S BASKETBALL

A LOOK BACK IN THE MW
Saturday, January 4
San Diego State 76, Boise State 68* 	 (CBS)
Wyoming 70, Air Force 65* 	 (Altitude2/MWN)
UNLV 79, San José State 73* 	 (MWN)
Utah State 89, Fresno State 83* 	 (KMYU/MWN/RYZ Sports)

Friday, January 3
New Mexico 82, Nevada 81*(OT) 	 (FS1)

Tuesday, December 31
UNLV 77, Air Force 58* 	 (Altitude/MWN)
Colorado State 72, San José State 50* 	 (MWN/RYZ Sports)
New Mexico 103, Fresno State 89* 	 (MWN)
Boise State 67, Wyoming 58*	  (MWN)
Utah State 69, Nevada 64* 	 (NSN/MWN)

Saturday, December 28
New Mexico 76, Colorado State 68* 	 (MWN)
Wyoming 66, Nevada 63* 	 (MWN)
Boise State 73, San José State 71* 	 (MWN)
Utah State 67, 20/20 San Diego State 66* 	 (FOX)
UNLV 87, Fresno State 77* 	 (MWN)

Sunday, December 22
Wyoming 73, Cal State Fullerton 69	  (ESPN+)
Utah State 75, Saint Mary’s 68 	 (ESPN+)

Saturday, December 21
UNLV 66, UC Riverside 53	  (MWN)
Boise State 77, Air Force 59* 	 (MWN)
Colorado State 66, Nevada 64* 	 (NSN/MWN)
California Baptist 86, Fresno State 69 	 (MWN)
San José State 89, Kennesaw State 65	 (MWN)
San Diego State 71, Cal 50 (San Jose, Calif.)	 (ACCN)

A LOOK AHEAD IN THE MW
Tuesday, January 7
Fresno State at Colorado State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. MT
New Mexico at Wyoming* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. MT
25/25 Utah State at San José State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
UNLV at Boise State* (FS1)	 8:30 p.m. MT

Wednesday, January 8
Air Force at San Diego State* (FS1)	 7:30 p.m. PT

Saturday, January 11
San Diego State at New Mexico* (CBS)	 11 a.m. MT
San José State at Air Force* (Altitude/MWN)	 1 p.m. MT
UNLV at Colorado State* (MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
Nevada at Fresno State* (MWN)	 4 p.m. PT
Boise State at 25/25 Utah State* (CBSSN)	 7 p.m. MT

Tuesday, January 14
Wyoming at Boise State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. MT
Air Force at Nevada* (NSN/MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
New Mexico at San José State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
Colorado State at San Diego State* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. PT

Wednesday, January 15
Utah State at UNLV* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. PT

Friday, January 17
Air Force at Fresno State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
Boise State at New Mexico* (FS1)	 9 p.m. MT

Saturday, January 18
Colorado State at Wyoming* (MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
San José State at Nevada* (NSN/MWN)	 3 p.m. PT
UNLV at San Diego State* (CBSSN)	 5 p.m. PT

Monday, January 20
Fresno State at New Mexico* (CBSSN)	 3 p.m. MT

Tuesday, January 21
Wyoming at UNLV* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. PT

	 CONFERENCE	 OVERALL
Team (AP/Coaches)	 W	 L	 Pct.	 Home 	 Away 	 Neutral	 W	 L	 Pct.	 Home 	 Away 	 Neutral	 Last 10	 Strk
Utah State (25/25)	 4	 0	 1.000	 2-0	 2-0	 0-0	 14	 1	 .933	 8-1	 3-0	 3-0	 9-1	 W4
New Mexico	 4	 0	 1.000	 2-0	 2-0	 0-0	 12	 3	 .800	 8-1	 2-1	 2-1	 8-2	 W5
UNLV	 3	 0	 1.000	 2-0	 1-0	 0-0	 9	 5	 .643	 8-1	 1-2	 0-2	 6-4	 W4
Boise State	 3	 1	 .750	 1-1	 2-0	 0-0	 11	 4	 .733	 6-1	 2-1	 3-2	 7-3	 L1
San Diego State (RV/RV)	 2	 1	 .667	 0-1	 2-0	 0-0	 9	 3	 .750	 4-2	 2-0	 3-1	 7-3	 W1
Colorado State 	 2	 1	 .667	 0-1	 2-0	 0-0	 8	 6	 .571	 5-2	 2-1	 1-3	 5-5	 W1
Wyoming 	 2	 2	 .500	 1-1	 1-1	 0-0	 9	 6	 .600	 6-1	 2-3	 1-2	 5-5	 W1
Air Force 	 0	 3	 .000	 0-2	 0-1	 0-0	 3	 11	 .214	 2-6	 0-5	 1-0	 2-8	 L4
Nevada 	 0	 4	 .000	 0-2	 0-2	 0-0	 8	 7	 .533	 6-3	 0-3	 2-1	 4-6	 L4
San José State	 0	 4	 .000	 0-2	 0-2	 0-0	 7	 9	 .438	 3-4	 0-4	 4-1	 6-4	 L3
Fresno State	 0	 4	 .000	 0-2	 0-2	 0-0	 4	 11	 .267	 3-3	 1-6	 0-2	 1-9	 L4

*2025 MW Regular-Season Champion, % 2025 MW Tournament Champion

MOUNTAIN WEST NETWORK APP
All games streamed on the Mountain West Network will be available on the 
Mountain West App. Be sure to download the app, which is available on 
Android, IOS, Apple TV, Roku and Android TV. For more information visit 
TheMW.com.

RYZ SPORTS NETWORK
Games streamed on the RYZ Sports Network are available on Samsung Plus 
TV.
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MEDIA SERVICES

THE INTERNET - THEMW.COM
The official Mountain West website is hosted by WMT. 
Each men's basketball box score will be posted on the 
website following the conclusion of each contest. You 
can also find: 

• MW Men’s Basketball Standings
• Team-by-Team Statistics and Results
• Overall/Conference-Only Statistics (PDF available)
• Weekly Release (PDF available)
• Players of the Week
• Television Information 
• Championship Information

STATISTICS/WEEKLY RELEASES
The MW will post updated statistics to the Conference 
website no later than the morning following every 
game. The MW Players of the Week and the weekly 
press notes will be made available every Monday. You 
may obtain this information either on the Conference 
website or via email.

PLAYERS OF THE WEEK
Mountain West Players of the Week will be released 
every Monday. Nominations are submitted by the 
institutional communications departments and the 
winners are selected by the MW communications staff. 

AWARDS AND HONORS
The league champion will be based on Conference 
play. The annual individual awards will be voted on 
by each of the 11 head coaches. Following is a list of 
regular-season awards that will be presented:
	
	 •	 Regular-Season Team Champion
	 •	 Coach of the Year
	 •	 Player of the Year
	 •	 Defensive Player of the Year
	 •	 Newcomer of the Year
	 •	 Freshman of the Year
	 •	 Sixth Man of the Year
	 •	 All-Conference (First, Second and Third 	

	 Team, five players each)
	 •	 All-Defensive Team (five players)

Several awards will be presented at the Championship 
tournament:

• Tournament Team Champion
• All-Tournament Team (Five members, including MVP)

GET INSIDE ACCESS TO THE MOUNTAIN WEST
Stay connected and gain insider access to Mountain 
West men's basketball by participating on its social 
media channels: 

www.facebook.com/mountainwestconference
www.twitter.com/mountainwest
https://twitter.com/MW_MBB
www.twitter.com/mw_olysports
Instagram.com/mountainwestconference
YouTube.com/mountainwestconf
https://www.snapchat.com/add/mountainwest 

MEDIA CONTACTS

AIR FORCE - NICK ARSENIAK
Office Phone:  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   (719) 333-9251
Mobile Phone:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          (719) 333-9251 
Press Row:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            (719) 333-6006
Email: .  .  .  .  .  .       Nicholas.Arseniak@usafa.edu
Website:  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  GoAirForceFalcons.com

BOISE STATE - JORDAN BEASLEY
Phone:  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   TBA
Press Row:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            (208) 426-1503
Email: .  .  .  .  .  .      jordanbeasley@boisestate.edu
Website .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            BroncoSports.com

COLORADO STATE - RYAN PFEIFER
Phone:  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   (720) 290-0650
Press Row:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            (970) 491-3981
Email: .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        ryan.pfeifer@colostate.edu
Website .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .              CSURams.com

FRESNO STATE - JOSH MITCHELL
Phone:  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   (559) 278-7301
Press Row:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            (559) 347-3699
Email: .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .         jomitchell@csufresno.edu
Website:  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   GoBulldogs.com

NEVADA - RAY MCKENZIE
Phone:  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   (775) 784-6900
Press Row:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            (775) 784-4404
Email: .  .  .  .  .  .  .        raymondmckenzie@unr.edu
Website .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          NevadaWolfPack.com

NEW MEXICO - STEVE KIRKLAND
Mobile Phone:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          (434) 825-5241
Press Row:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            (505) 925-5988
Email: .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .             kirkland@unm.edu
Website .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .               GoLobos.com

SAN DIEGO STATE - RICHARD STERN
Office Phone: .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .           (619) 594-5548 
Press Row:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            (619) 265-5853
Email: .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .              rstern@sdsu.edu 
Website .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .               GoAztecs.com

SAN JOSÉ STATE - MATT LEVIN
Phone:  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   (408) 924-1217
Press Row:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            (408) 924-6466
Email: .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            matt.levin@sjsu.edu
Website:  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . SJSUSpartans.com

UNLV - ANDY GROSSMAN
Office Phone: .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .           (702) 895-3995
Mobile Phone:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          (702) 630-3949
Press Row:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            (702) 895-4600
Email: .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .         andy.grossman@unlv.edu
Website .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .             UNLVRebels.com

UTAH STATE - JADEN JOHNSON
Office Phone: .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .           (435) 797-3714
Press Row:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            (435) 797-1686
Email: .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          jaden.johnson@usu.edu
Website:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .         UtahStateAggies.com

WYOMING - NICK SEEMAN
Office Phone: .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .           (307) 766-5516
Mobile Phone:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          (612) 741-0550
Press Row:  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            (307) 766-2222
Email: .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            nseeman@uwyo.edu
Website .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                GoWyo.com

HEAD COACHES

AIR FORCE - JOE SCOTT
Overall:  . . . . . . . . . . . . .              277-329 (21st season)
School:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               93-152 (9th season*)

BOISE STATE - LEON RICE
Overall:  . . . . . . . . . . . . .             301-170 (15th season)
School:  . . . . . . . . . . . . .             301-170 (15th season)

COLORADO STATE - NIKO MEDVED
Overall:  . . . . . . . . . . . . .             204-168 (12th season)
School:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                125-81 (7th season)

FRESNO STATE - VANCE WALBERG
Overall: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 18-84 (3rd season)
School: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  4-11 (1st season)

NEVADA - STEVE ALFORD
Overall: . . . . . . . . . . . . .             691-364 (34th season)
School: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                104-65 (6th season)

NEW MEXICO - RICHARD PITINO
Overall:  . . . . . . . . . . . . .             233-181 (13th season)
School:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 73-44 (4th season)

SAN DIEGO STATE - BRIAN DUTCHER
Overall:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                186-61 (8th season)
School:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                186-61 (8th season)

SAN JOSÉ STATE - TIM MILES
Overall:  . . . . . . . . . . . . .             443-413 (28th season)
School:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 45-69 (4th season)

UNLV - KEVIN KRUGER
Overall: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 67-45 (4th season)
School: . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 67-45 (4th season)

UTAH STATE - JERROD CALHOUN
Overall:  . . . . . . . . . . . . .             256-145 (13th season)
School:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  14-1 (1st season)

WYOMING - SUNDANCE WICKS
Overall:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                57-52 (4th season)
School:  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   9-6 (1st season)

*Spent 2000-04 with AF and rehired in 2020.
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ASSOCIATED PRESS POLL
		 Rk.	 Team (First-Place Votes)	 Record

		 1.	 Tennessee (45)	 14-0

		 2.	 Auburn (15)	 13-1

		 3.	 Iowa State	 12-1

		 4.	 Duke	 12-2

		 5.	 Alabama	 12-2

		 6.	 Kentucky	 12-2

		 7.	 Marquette	 13-2

		 8.	 Florida	 13-1

		 9.	 UConn	 12-3

		 10.	 Texas A&M	 12-2

		 11.	 Kansas	 10-3

		 12.	 Houston	 10-3

		 13.	 Illinois	 11-3

		 14.	 Mississippi State	 13-1

		 15.	 Oregon	 13-2

		 16.	 Michigan State	 12-2

		 17.	 Oklahoma	 13-1

		 18.	 Gonzaga	 12-4

		 19.	 Memphis	 12-3

		 20.	 Purdue	 11-4	

		 21.	 West Virginia	 11-2

		 22.	 UCLA	 11-3

		 23.	 Ole Miss	 12-2

		 24.	 Michigan	 11-3

		 25.	 UTAH STATE	 14-1

MW teams receiving votes: SAN DIEGO STATE (26).
Jan. 6

USA TODAY COACHES’ POLL
		 Rk.	 Team (First-Place Votes)	 Record

		 1.	 Tennessee (21)	 14-0

		 2.	 Auburn (10)	 13-1

		 3.	 Iowa State	 12-1

		 4.	 Duke	 12-2

		 5.	 Alabama	 12-2

		 6.	 Marquette	 13-2

		 7.	 Kentucky	 12-2

		 8.	 Florida	 13-1

		 9.	 Texas A&M	 12-2

		 10.	 UConn	 12-3

		 11.	 Houston	 10-3

		 12.	 Kansas	 10-3

		 13.	 Mississippi State	 13-1

		 14.	 Michigan State	 12-2

		 15.	 Illinois	 11-3

		 16.	 Oklahoma	 13-1

		 17.	 Oregon	 13-2

		 18.	 Gonzaga	 12-4

		 19.	 Purdue	 11-4

		 20.	 Memphis	 12-3		

		 21.	 UCLA	 11-3

		 22.	 Ole Miss	 12-2

		 23.	 West Virginia	 11-2

		 24.	 Michigan	 11-3

		 25.	 UTAH STATE	 14-1

MW teams receiving votes:  SAN DIEGO STATE (25).
Jan. 6

MW PLAYERS OF THE WEEK

NOVEMBER 11 
Player	 Nelly Junior Joseph, New Mexico
Freshman	 Kyle Jorgensen, Colorado State

NOVEMBER 18
Player	 Tyson Degenhart, Boise State
Freshman	 Taj DeGourville, San Diego State

NOVEMBER 25
Player	 Mason Falslev, Utah State
Freshman	 Elijah Price, Fresno State

DECEMBER 2
Player	 Miles Byrd, San Diego State
Freshman	 Pharaoh Compton, San Diego State

DECEMBER 9
Player	 Mason Falslev, Utah State
Freshman	 Pharaoh Compton, San Diego State

DECEMBER 16
Player	 Mason Falslev, Utah State
Freshman	 Jovan Milicevic, New Mexico

DECEMBER 23
Player	 Donovan Dent, New Mexico
Freshman	 Kyle Marshall, Air Force

DECEMBER 30
Player	 Mason Falslev, Utah State
Freshman	 No Selection

JANUARY 6
Player	 Nelly Junior Joseph, New Mexico
Freshman	 Taj DeGourville, San Diego State

JANUARY 13
Player	
Freshman	

JANUARY 20
Player	
Freshman	

JANUARY 27
Player	
Freshman	

FEBRUARY 3
Player	
Freshman	

FEBRUARY 10
Player	
Freshman	

FEBRUARY 17
Player	
Freshman	

FEBRUARY 24
Player	
Freshman	

MARCH 3
Player	
Freshman	

MARCH 9
Player	
Freshman	

2024-25 MOUNTAIN WEST PRESEASON 
ALL-CONFERENCE

Pos.	 Name	 Yr.	 Team
G	 Alvaro Cardenas	 Sr.	 Boise State
F	 Tyson Degenhart	 Sr.	 Boise State
F	 O’Mar Stanley	 Sr.	 Boise State
G	 Nique Clifford	 Sr.	 Colorado State
F	 Nick Davidson	 Jr.	 Nevada
G	 Donovan Dent	 Jr.	 New Mexico
C	 Nelly Junior Joseph	 Sr.	 New Mexico
G	 Reese Waters 	 Sr.	 San Diego State
G	 Dedan Thomas Jr.	 So.	 UNLV
G	 Ian Martinez	 Gr.	 Utah State

Preseason Player of the Year
Tyson Degenhart, Sr., F, Boise State
 
Preseason Newcomer of the Year
Kobe Sanders, Sr., G, Nevada
 
Preseason Freshman of the Year
Pharaoh Compton, F, San Diego State

2024-25 MOUNTAIN WEST PREDICTED 
ORDER OF FINISH

 

Rank    Team (First-Place Votes)	 Points

	 1.	 Boise State (19)	 276

	 2.	 New Mexico (1)	 233

	 3.	 Nevada (1)	 219

	 4.	 San Diego State (2)	 213

	 5.	 UNLV (2)	 178

	 6.	 Utah State (1)	 169

	 7.	 Colorado State	 160

	 8.	 San José State	 88

	 9.	 Wyoming	 67

	10.	 Fresno State	 62

	11.	 Air Force	 51
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•	 The Mountain West has five teams in the top 70 of the NET 

rankings (as of Jan. 6) and is one of seven conferences (ACC, Big 

12, Big East, Big Ten, SEC and WCC) that have five or more in the 

top 70. The MW is also one of six conferences with multiple teams 

in the top 50 of the NET rankings.

•	 The Mountain West ranks sixth in the conference NET rankings 

behind the SEC, Big 12, Big Ten, Big East and ACC.

•	 The MW is 74-46 (.617) in nonconference action in 2024-25, 

ranking among the top nine conferences in the nation.

•	 Nine of 11 MW teams finished nonconference action with a record 

of .500 or better this season.

•	 Six Mountain West teams earned bids to the 2024 NCAA Men's 

Basketball Tournament, a league record and the most since 

earning five in 2012-13. 

•	 The six NCAA tournament bids last season were tied for the third 

most among Division I Conferences (Big 12, 8, SEC, 8; Big Ten, 6). 

•	 The MW is one of five conferences (ACC, Big 12, Big Ten, SEC) to 

have four or more NCAA tournament bids each of the last three 

seasons.

•	 For the first time in league history, three different MW teams 

(Colorado State, San Diego State, and Utah State) recorded a win 

in the NCAA tournament. 

•	 In 2024, the Mountain West had two teams (San Diego State and 

Utah State) play in the round of 32 for the first time since 2013.

•	 The Mountain West has earned multiple NCAA tournament bids in 

21 of 25 seasons heading into 2024-25.

•	 Colorado State's Nique Clifford leads the nation in defensive 

rebounds per game, averaging 8.9 in 2024-25. He's also tied for 

11th in the country in double-doubles with seven.

•	 New Mexico's Donovan Dent is eighth in the nation in total assists 

with 105 this season. 

•	 UNM's Nelly Junior Joseph has recorded seven double-doubles 

this season, which tied for the 11th-most double-doubles in the 

country.

•	 San Diego State's Magoon Gwath is ninth in DI men's basketball in 

total blocks with 35 in 2024-25.

•	 Utah State's Mason Falslev has swiped 40 steals this season, 

which ranks eighth in the country. 

•	 Boise State's Tyson Degenhart is on multiple watch lists this 

season. The senior forward has been named to the 2024-25 Jersey 

Mike's Naismith Men's Player of the Year Watch List, the Julius 

Erving Small Forward of the Year Top 20 Preseason Watch List and 

the Lute Olson Early Season Watch List.

MW BY THE NUMBERS

MOUNTAIN WEST IN THE NBA

During the 2024-25 NBA season, 13 players who played at current MW 

schools were present on rosters. 

PLAYER	 TEAM
Paul George, Fresno State .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  Philadelphia 76ers
Keshad Johnson, San Diego State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .              Miami Heat
Derrick Jones Jr., UNLV .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .               Los Angeles Clippers
Kawhi Leonard, San Diego State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          Los Angeles Clippers
Caleb Martin, Nevada .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                 Philadelphia 76ers
Cody Martin, Nevada .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   Charlotte Hornets
Sam Merrill, Utah State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                Cleveland Cavaliers
Larry Nance Jr., Wyoming .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                  Atlanta Hawks
Neemias Queta, Utah State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                 Boston Celtics
Orlando Robinson, Fresno State  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .           Sacramento Kings
David Roddy, Colorado State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                Atlanta Hawks
Isaiah Stevens, Colorado State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                Miami Heat
Christian Wood, UNLV .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                 Los Angeles Lakers

MOUNTAIN WEST NOTEBOOK

The Mountain West has earned a record 10 units in the 
2024 NCAA tournament, marking the third year in a row 
the MW has earned at least four units, including at least 
eight each of the last two tournaments.

10

1
Utah State is the first team in MW history to start a season 
scoring 100 or more points in three consecutive games.

The MW is one of eight conferences in the country that have 
a combined 46 or fewer losses in nonconference action this 
season.8

The Mountain West has two teams ranked or receiving votes 
in the Associated Press Poll and the USA Today Coaches 
Poll. Utah State is ranked No. 25 in both polls, while San 
Diego State is receiving votes in both polls.

2

Nevada connecting on 40.9 percent of attempts from 
beyond the arc, ranking sixth in the country in 3-point field 
goal percentage.

3

Mountain West teams have a combined 50 wins by double 
digits in 2024-25.50

San Diego State is averaging six blocks per game, which 
ranks fifth in the nation in 2024-25.5

New Mexico is scoring 19 fast break points per game this 
season, which ranks third in the country.

6

The Mountain West has 10 victories over opponents from 
the ACC, Big 12, Big East and Big Ten this season.10

San Diego State is limiting opponents to shooting 35.7 
percent from the field this season, which is the fourth-best 
field goal percentage defense in the nation.4
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OVERALL NONCONFERENCE RECORDS

ANNUAL NONCONFERENCE RECORDS 2024-25 NONCONFERENCE RECORDS
TEAM	 W	 L	 PCT.
1999-00  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  72  .   .   .   .   .   .  46  .   .   .   .   .  .610
2000-01  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  75  .   .   .   .   .   .  43  .   .   .   .   .  .636
2001-02  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  77  .   .   .   .   .   .  41  .   .   .   .   .  .653
2002-03  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  84  .   .   .   .   .   .  38  .   .   .   .   .  .689
2003-04  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  74  .   .   .   .   .   .  38  .   .   .   .   .  .661
2004-05  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  73  .   .   .   .   .   .  45  .   .   .   .   .  .619
2005-06  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  72  .   .   .   .   .   .  44  .   .   .   .   .  .621
2006-07  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  96  .   .   .   .   .   .  37  .   .   .   .   .  .722
2007-08  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  85  .   .   .   .   .   .  46  .   .   .   .   .  .649
2008-09  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  90  .   .   .   .   .   .  45  .   .   .   .   .  .667
2009-10  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  93  .   .   .   .   .   .  43  .   .   .   .   .  .684
2010-11  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   101  .   .   .   .   .   .  40  .   .   .   .   .  .716
2011-12  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   102  .   .   .   .   .   .  33  .   .   .   .   .  .756
2012-13  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   105  .   .   .   .   .   .  33  .   .   .   .   .  .761
2013-14  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  97  .   .   .   .   .   .  51  .   .   .   .   .  .655
2014-15  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  87  .   .   .   .   .   .  55  .   .   .   .   .  .613
2015-16  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  87  .   .   .   .   .   .  52  .   .   .   .   .  .626
2016-17  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  96  .   .   .   .   .   .  52  .   .   .   .   .  .649
2017-18  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  89  .   .   .   .   .   .  54  .   .   .   .   .  .622
2018-19  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  72  .   .   .   .   .   .  65  .   .   .   .   .  .526
2019-20  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  91  .   .   .   .   .   .  63  .   .   .   .   .  .591
2020-21  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  54  .   .   .   .   .   .  32  .   .   .   .   .  .628
2021-22  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   107  .   .   .   .   .   .  56  .   .   .   .   .  .656
2022-23  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   116  .   .   .   .   .   .  55  .   .   .   .   .  .678
2023-24  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   120  .   .   .   .   .   .  55  .   .   .   .   .  .686
2024-25  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  74  .   .   .   .   .   .  46  .   .   .   .   .  .617
TOTALS .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        2,284  .   .   .   .  1,204  .   .   .   .   .  .655

(Includes Postseason Games)

TEAM	 W	 L	 PCT.
Air Force .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   203  .   .   .   .   .   137  .   .   .   .   .  .598
Boise State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        128  .   .   .   .   .   .  66  .   .   .   .   .  .660
Colorado State .  .  .  .  .  .      242  .   .   .   .   .   128  .   .   .   .   .  .654
Fresno State  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       102  .   .   .   .   .   .  76  .   .   .   .   .  .573
Nevada  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          119  .   .   .   .   .   .  60  .   .   .   .   .  .665
New Mexico  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   263  .   .   .   .   .   114  .   .   .   .   .  .698
San Diego State .   .   .   .   .   279  .   .   .   .   .   108  .   .   .   .   .  .721
San José State  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       65  .   .   .   .   .   .  83  .   .   .   .   .  .439
UNLV  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .           252  .   .   .   .   .   121  .   .   .   .   .  .676
Utah State .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   120  .   .   .   .   .   .  47  .   .   .   .   .  .719
Wyoming  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .         237  .   .   .   .   .   135  .   .   .   .   .  .637

(Records since joining the MW and includes postseason games)

	      2024-25	 Since 1999-00
CONFERENCE	 W	 L	 PCT.	 W	 L	 PCT.
America East .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          0 .   .   .   . 0 .  .  .  .  .     .000  .  .  .  .  .  .      14 .  .  .  .  .      3  .   .   .   .   .824
American Athletic  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       4 .   .   .   . 1 .  .  .  .  .     .800  .  .  .  .  .  .      26 .  .  .  .  .    23  .   .   .   .   .531
Atlantic Coast  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  2 .   .   .   . 2 .  .  .  .  .     .500  .  .  .  .  .  .      18 .  .  .  .  .    46  .   .   .   .   .281
Atlantic Sun  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  0 .   .   .   . 1 .  .  .  .  .     .000  .  .  .  .  .  .      32 .  .  .  .  .      5  .   .   .   .   .865
Atlantic 10  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .           3 .   .   .   . 2 .  .  .  .  .     .600  .  .  .  .  .  .      30 .  .  .  .  .    29  .   .   .   .   .508
Big East .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .             1 .   .   .   . 2 .  .  .  .  .     .333  .  .  .  .  .  .      25 .  .  .  .  .    33  .   .   .   .   .431
Big Sky  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .             3 .   .   .   . 2 .  .  .  .  .     .600  .  .  .  .  .     198 .  .  .  .  .    61  .   .   .   .   .764
Big South .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            1 .   .   .   . 0 .  .  .  .     1.000  .  .  .  .  .  .      32 .  .  .  .  .      3  .   .   .   .   .914
Big Ten  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .             4 .   .   .   . 4 .  .  .  .  .     .500  .  .  .  .  .  .      24 .  .  .  .  .    50  .   .   .   .   .324
Big 12 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .              3 .   .   .   . 5 .  .  .  .  .     .375  .  .  .  .  .  .      50 .  .  .  .    107  .   .   .   .   .318
Big West  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  7 .   .   .   . 6 .  .  .  .  .     .538  .  .  .  .  .     184 .  .  .  .  .    65  .   .   .   .   .740
Colonial .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .             2 .   .   .   . 0 .  .  .  .     1.000  .  .  .  .  .  .      19 .  .  .  .  .      9  .   .   .   .   .679
Conference USA .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        3 .   .   .   . 1 .  .  .  .  .     .750  .  .  .  .  .  .      80 .  .  .  .  .    53  .   .   .   .   .602
Great West  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .           0 .   .   .   . 0 .  .  .  .  .     .000  .  .  .  .  .  .       1 .  .  .  .  .      0  .   .   .   . 1.000
Horizon  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .             1 .   .   .   . 1 .  .  .  .  .     .500  .  .  .  .  .  .      28 .  .  .  .  .    13  .   .   .   .   .683
Ivy .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                0 .   .   .   . 0 .  .  .  .  .     .000  .  .  .  .  .  .      19 .  .  .  .  .      5  .   .   .   .   .792
Metro Atlantic .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  0 .   .   .   . 0 .  .  .  .  .     .000  .  .  .  .  .  .      11 .  .  .  .  .      7  .   .   .   .   .611
Mid-American .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  0 .   .   .   . 1 .  .  .  .  .     .000  .  .  .  .  .  .      31 .  .  .  .  .    15  .   .   .   .   .674
Mid-Eastern  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  0 .   .   .   . 0 .  .  .  .  .     .000  .  .  .  .  .  .      42 .  .  .  .  .      4  .   .   .   .   .913
Missouri Valley .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .         0 .   .   .   . 2 .  .  .  .  .     .000  .  .  .  .  .  .      78 .  .  .  .  .    68  .   .   .   .   .534
Northeast .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            1 .   .   .   . 1 .  .  .  .  .     .500  .  .  .  .  .  .      13 .  .  .  .  .      4  .   .   .   .   .765
Ohio Valley  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .           3 .   .   .   . 0 .  .  .  .     1.000  .  .  .  .  .  .      30 .  .  .  .  .      7  .   .   .   .   .811
Pac-12 .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  0 .   .   .   . 0 .  .  .  .  .     .000  .  .  .  .  .     111 .  .  .  .    194  .   .   .   .   .364
Patriot .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .             0 .   .   .   . 0 .  .  .  .  .     .000  .  .  .  .  .  .      16 .  .  .  .  .    10  .   .   .   .   .615
Southeastern .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          0 .   .   .   . 3 .  .  .  .  .     .000  .  .  .  .  .  .      31 .  .  .  .  .    48  .   .   .   .   .392
Southern .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  1 .   .   .   . 0 .  .  .  .     1.000  .  .  .  .  .  .      26 .  .  .  .  .      5  .   .   .   .   .839
Southland .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .           4 .   .   .   . 0 .  .  .  .     1.000  .  .  .  .  .  .      75 .  .  .  .  .      6  .   .   .   .   .926
Southwestern .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .         7 .   .   .   . 0 .  .  .  .     1.000  .  .  .  .  .     115 .  .  .  .  .      5  .   .   .   .   .958
Summit  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .             5 .   .   .   . 1 .  .  .  .  .     .833  .  .  .  .  .  .      94 .  .  .  .  .    29  .   .   .   .   .764
Sun Belt .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            0 .   .   .   . 0 .  .  .  .  .     .000  .  .  .  .  .  .      66 .  .  .  .  .    30  .   .   .   .   .688
West Coast  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .           7 .   .   . 10 .  .  .  .  .     .412  .  .  .  .  .     198 .  .  .  .    140  .   .   .   .   .586
Western Athletic .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        4 .   .   .   . 2 .  .  .  .  .     .667  .  .  .  .  .     147 .  .  .  .  .    70  .   .   .   .   .677
Independents  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  0 .   .   .   . 0 .  .  .  .  .     .000  .  .  .  .  .  .      51 .  .  .  .  .      4  .   .   .   .   .927
Reclassifying .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          0 .   .   .   . 0 .  .  .  .  .     .000  .  .  .  .  .  .      34 .  .  .  .  .      6  .   .   .   .   .850
Provisional  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .           0 .   .   .   . 0 .  .  .  .  .     .000  .  .  .  .  .  .       1 .  .  .  .  .      0  .   .   .   . 1.000
Non-Division I  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  8 .   .   .   . 0 .  .  .  .     1.000  .  .  .  .  .     290 .  .  .  .  .      6  .   .   .   .   .980
TOTALS .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            74 .   .   . 46 .  .  .  .  .     .617  .  .  .  .    2,229 .  .  .  1,156  .   .   .   .   .658

*Conference memberships are based on conference alignments during season in which games were played.

2024-25 NONCONFERENCE RECORDS
TEAM 	 OVERALL	 PCT.
Air Force .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   3-9 .  .  .  .  .  .       . .250
Boise State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                9-3 .  .  .  .  .  .       . .750
Colorado State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .              7-5 .  .  .  .  .  .       . .583
Fresno State  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .               4-8 .  .  .  .  .  .  .      . 333
Nevada  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                  8-4 .  .  .  .  .  .       . .667
New Mexico  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   9-3 .  .  .  .  .  .       . .750
San Diego State .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   8-2 .  .  .  .  .  .       . .800
San José State  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .              7-6 .  .  .  .  .  .       . .538
UNLV  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                   6-5 .  .  .  .  .  .       . .545
Utah State .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 11-1 .  .  .  .  .  .       . .917
Wyoming  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                 7-5 .  .  .  .  .  .       . .583
TOTALS .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .               74-46 .  .  .  .  .  .  .       .617

(Includes Postseason Games)

2024-25 RECORDS IN GAMES DECIDED BY...

	 OVERALL	 MW-ONLY
Team 	 0-3	 4-9	 10-Plus	 0-3	 4-9	 10-Plus
Air Force .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   0-1 .  .  .  .    2-6 .  .  .  .  .  .      1-4  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       0-0  .  .  .  .    0-2 .  .  .  .  .      0-1
Boise State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        3-1 .  .  .  .    1-2 .  .  .  .  .  .      7-1  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       1-0  .  .  .  .    1-1 .  .  .  .  .      1-0
Colorado State .  .  .  .  .  .      1-1 .  .  .  .    3-3 .  .  .  .  .  .      4-2  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       1-0  .  .  .  .    0-1 .  .  .  .  .      1-0
Fresno State  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       1-0 .  .  .  .    2-3 .  .  .  .  .  .      1-8  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       0-0  .  .  .  .    0-1 .  .  .  .  .      0-3
Nevada  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          1-4 .  .  .  .    0-2 .  .  .  .  .  .      7-1  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       0-3  .  .  .  .    0-1 .  .  .  .  .      0-0
New Mexico  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   0-1 .  .  .  .    5-1 .  .  .  .  .  .      6-1  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       0-0  .  .  .  .    2-0 .  .  .  .  .      1-0
San Diego State  .  .  .  .  .     1-1 .  .  .  .    3-0 .  .  .  .  .  .      5-2  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       0-1  .  .  .  .    1-0 .  .  .  .  .      1-0
San José State .  .  .  .  .  .      0-1 .  .  .  .    2-4 .  .  .  .  .  .      4-4  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       0-1  .  .  .  .    0-2 .  .  .  .  .      0-1
UNLV  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .           0-1 .  .  .  .    4-1 .  .  .  .  .  .      5-2  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       0-0  .  .  .  .    2-0 .  .  .  .  .      1-0
Utah State .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   3-1 .  .  .  .    6-0 .  .  .  .  .  .      6-0  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       3-0  .  .  .  .    2-0 .  .  .  .  .      0-0
Wyoming  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .         3-3 .  .  .  .    2-1 .  .  .  .  .  .      4-2  .  .  .  .  .  .  .       1-1  .  .  .  .    1-1 .  .  .  .  .      0-0

2024-25 RECORDS AT HALFTIME AND IN OVERTIME

TEAM 	 LEAD 	 TIED	 TRAIL	 OT
Air Force .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  2-2  .  .  .  .  .      0-0 .  .  .  .  .  .     1-8 .  .  .  .  .      0-0	
Boise State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                     10-0  .  .  .  .  .      0-1 .  .  .  .  .  .     1-3 .  .  .  .  .      1-0
Colorado State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                    7-1  .  .  .  .  .      0-0 .  .  .  .  .  .     1-5 .  .  .  .  .      2-1
Fresno State  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                     1-1  .  .  .  .  .      0-0 .  .  .  .  .  .     3-9 .  .  .  .  .      0-1
Nevada  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                        5-2  .  .  .  .  .      0-0 .  .  .  .  .  .     2-5 .  .  .  .  .      0-1
New Mexico  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  11-1  .  .  .  .  .      0-0 .  .  .  .  .  .     1-2 .  .  .  .  .      1-1
San Diego State .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  8-1  .  .  .  .  .      0-0 .  .  .  .  .  .     1-1 .  .  .  .  .      1-0
San José State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                    6-3  .  .  .  .  .      0-0 .  .  .  .  .  .     0-6 .  .  .  .  .      0-0
UNLV  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                         9-2  .  .  .  .  .      0-0 .  .  .  .  .  .     0-3 .  .  .  .  .      0-0
Utah State .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  8-1  .  .  .  .  .      0-0 .  .  .  .  .  .     6-0 .  .  .  .  .      0-0
Wyoming  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                       7-0  .  .  .  .  .      0-1 .  .  .  .  .  .     2-5 .  .  .  .  .      0-0
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2024-25 MW LEADER BOARD
Double-Figure Assist Games	 2024-25	 2024-25	
Name, School	 Games	 High
Alvaro Cardenas, Boise State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            3 .  .  .  .  .  .  .        12
Donovan Dent, New Mexico  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 3 .  .  .  .  .  .  .        11
Obi Agbim, Wyoming  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .        10
Jeffrey Mills, Air Force .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .               1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .        10

MW DOUBLE-DOUBLE LEADERS
	 Overall	 MW	 Overall	 MW
Active Leaders	 2024-25	 2024-25	 Career	 Games
Nique Clifford, Colorado State  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          7  .  .  .  .  .      2 .  .  .  .    16  .   .   .   .   7
Nelly Junior Joseph, New Mexico .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  7  .  .  .  .  .      3 .  .  .  .    16  .   .   .   .   8
Jordan Nesbitt, Wyoming .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .             6  .  .  .  .  .      1 .  .  .  .  .     6  .   .   .   .   1
Elijah Price, Fresno State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .             4  .  .  .  .  .      1 .  .  .  .  .     4  .   .   .   .   1
Donovan Dent, New Mexico  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  3  .  .  .  .  .      0 .  .  .  .  .     6  .   .   .   .   1
O'Mar Stanley, Boise State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            3  .  .  .  .  .      0 .  .  .  .  .     8  .   .   .   .   4
Ethan Taylor, Air Force  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .              3  .  .  .  .  .      0 .  .  .  .  .     4  .   .   .   .   0
Nick Davidson, Nevada .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .              2  .  .  .  .  .      1 .  .  .  .  .     9  .   .   .   .   7
Tyson Degenhart, Boise State .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  2  .  .  .  .  .      0 .  .  .  .  .     8  .   .   .   .   4
Mason Falslev, Utah State .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  2  .  .  .  .  .      0 .  .  .  .  .     2  .   .   .   .   0
Sadaidriene Hall, San José State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .        2  .  .  .  .  .      0 .  .  .  .  .     2  .   .   .   .   0
Mykell Robinson, Fresno State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          2  .  .  .  .  .      1 .  .  .  .  .     2  .   .   .   .   1
Robert Vaihola, San José State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .         2  .  .  .  .  .      1 .  .  .  .  .     2  .   .   .   .   1
Obi Agbim, Wyoming .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  1  .  .  .  .  .      1 .  .  .  .  .     1  .   .   .   .   1
Mustapha Amzil, New Mexico .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  1  .  .  .  .  .      0 .  .  .  .  .     2  .   .   .   .   1
Alvaro Cardenas, Boise State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          1  .  .  .  .  .      1 .  .  .  .  .     5  .   .   .   .   2
Jeremiah Cherry, UNLV .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .              1  .  .  .  .  .      0 .  .  .  .  .     1  .   .   .   .   0
Magoon Gwath, San Diego State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .         1  .  .  .  .  .      1 .  .  .  .  .     1  .   .   .   .   1
Sadraque NgaNga, San José State .   .   .   .   .   .   . 1 .  .  .  .  . 0 .  .  .  .  .    1  .   .   .   .  0
Mor Seck, Fresno State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .              1  .  .  .  .  .      0 .  .  .  .  .     1  .   .   .   .   0
Karson Templin, Utah State  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  1  .  .  .  .  .      1 .  .  .  .  .     1  .   .   .   .   1
Josh Uduje, San José State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            1  .  .  .  .  .      0 .  .  .  .  .     1  .   .   .   .   0
Tru Washington, New Mexico .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          1  .  .  .  .  .      0 .  .  .  .  .     2  .   .   .   .   0
Isaac Johnson, Utah State .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .  0  .  .  .  .  .      0 .  .  .  .  .     1  .   .   .   .   1
Dedan Thomas Jr., UNLV .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .             0  .  .  .  .  .      0 .  .  .  .  .     1  .   .   .   .   1
Reese Waters, San Diego State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .         0  .  .  .  .  .      0 .  .  .  .  .     1  .   .   .   .   0

2024-25 MW LEADER BOARD
30-Plus Scoring Games	 2024-25	 2024-25
Name, School	 Games	 High
Donovan Dent, New Mexico  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 2 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          40
Amar Augillard, Fresno State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .               1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          30
Nique Clifford, Colorado State  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .              1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          31
Sadaidriene Hall, San José State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .        33
Ian Martinez, Utah State .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          32
Ethan Taylor, Air Force  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                  1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          30

20-Plus Scoring Games	 2024-25	 2024-25
Name, School	 Games	 High
Josh Uduje, San José State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                8 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          25
Donovan Dent, New Mexico  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 6 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          40
Obi Agbim, Wyoming  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 5 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          28
Tyson Degenhart, Boise State .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 5 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          26
Amar Augillard, Fresno State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .               4 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          30
Nique Clifford, Colorado State  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .              4 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          31
Mason Falslev, Utah State .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 4 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          28
Kobe Sanders, Nevada .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 4 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          27
Ethan Taylor, Air Force  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                  4 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          30
Nick Davidson, Nevada .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                  3 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          26
Ian Martinez, Utah State .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 3 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          24
Dedan Thomas Jr., UNLV .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                 3 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          22
Mustapha Amzil, New Mexico .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 2 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          28
Javan Buchanan, Boise State  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 2 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          28
Miles Byrd, San Diego State .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 2 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          22
Zaon Collins, Fresno State .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 2 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          27
Nelly Junior Joseph, New Mexico .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 2 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          28
Jalen Lake, Colorado State  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                2 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          22
Will McClendon, San José State  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .             2 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          22
Jailen Bedford, UNLV .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                   1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          20
Wesley Celichowski, Air Force  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .              1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          22
Jeremiah Cherry, UNLV .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                  1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          24
Tré Coleman, Nevada .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                   1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          21
Jaylen Crocker-Johnson, Colorado State .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          21
Latrell Davis, San José State  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .               1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          21
Xavier DuSell, Nevada .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                   1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          25
Aubin Gateretse, Utah State  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .               1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          24
Magoon Gwath, San Diego State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .             1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          25
Sadaidriene Hall, San José State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .        33
Kyle Marshall, Air Force .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                  1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          23
Andrew Meadow, Boise State  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          21
Jovan Milicevic, New Mexico .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .               1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          21
Kobe Newton, Wyoming .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                  1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          20
Sadrague NgaNga, San José State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          29
CJ Noland, New Mexico .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                  1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          23
Mykell Robinson, Fresno State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .              1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          20
Tru Washington, New Mexico .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .               1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          20

Double-Figure Rebound Games	 2024-25	 2024-25	
Name, School	 Games	 High
Nelly Junior Joseph, New Mexico .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          9 .  .  .  .  .  .  .        16
Nique Clifford, Colorado State  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .           7 .  .  .  .  .  .  .        17
Jordan Nesbitt, Wyoming .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .              6 .  .  .  .  .  .  .        16
Elijah Price, Fresno State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                 4 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          15
Sadaidriene Hall, San José State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          3 .  .  .  .  .  .  .        14
O'Mar Stanley, Boise State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .             3 .  .  .  .  .  .  .        13
Ethan Taylor, Air Force  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 3 .  .  .  .  .  .  .        10
Jeremiah Cherry, UNLV .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 2 .  .  .  .  .  .  .        11
Nick Davidson, Nevada  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 2 .  .  .  .  .  .  .        12
Tyson Degenhart, Boise State  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 2 .  .  .  .  .  .  .        11
Mason Falslev, Utah State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .             2 .  .  .  .  .  .  .        12
Magoon Gwath, San Diego State  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          2 .  .  .  .  .  .  .        10
Sadraque NgaNga, San José State  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 2 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          12
Mykell Robinson, Fresno State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .              2 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          10
Mor Seck, Fresno State  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 2 .  .  .  .  .  .  .        12
Robert Vaihola, San José State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .           2 .  .  .  .  .  .  .        11
Dexter Akanno, Utah State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .             1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .        11
Mustapha Amzil, New Mexico  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .        13
Byron Brown, Air Force  .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   .   . 1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .        11
Miles Byrd, San Diego State  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .        10
RJ Keene, Boise State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .               1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .        10
Pape N'Diaye, UNLV .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .        10
Karson Templin, Utah State  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .        10
Josh Uduje, San José State .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .                1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .          10
Tru Washington, New Mexico .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .            1 .  .  .  .  .  .  .        10
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2024-25 COMPOSITE SCHEDULE AND RESULTS
Monday, November 4
New Mexico 91, Nicholls 84	 (MWN) 
Wyoming 108, Concordia – St. Paul 85	 (MWN)
North Alabama 73, Air Force 57 	 (MWN)
Colorado State 82, North Dakota 56	 (MWN)
Nevada 91, Sam Houston State 75	 (NSN/MWN)
Western Illinois 59, San José State 55	  (MWN)
UNLV 93, Alabama State 79	 (MWN)

Wednesday, November 6
Utah State 101, Alcorn State 46	 (KMYU/MWN)
Boise State 87, Oakland 43 	 (MWN)
San Diego State 63, UC San Diego 58 	 (MWN)

Thursday, November 7
Air Force 73, Jacksonville State 67	 (MWN)

Friday, November 8
Pacific 80, San José State 67 (Honolulu)
Colorado State 87, Tennessee State 79 (OT)	 (MWN)
Fresno State 64, Sacramento State 57 	 (MWN)
New Mexico 72, 22/22 UCLA 64 (Las Vegas, Nev.)	 (CBSSN)

Saturday, November 9
Utah State 103, Charlotte 74	 (KMYU/MWN)
Memphis 80, UNLV 74 	 (MWN)
Nevada 63, Washington 53	 (NSN/MWN)
San Francisco 84, Boise State 73	 (ESPN+)

Sunday, November 10
Wyoming 81, Tennessee State 66	 (MWN)
Hawai’i 80, San José State 69	 (ESPN+)

Monday, November 11
LIU 63, Air Force 54 	 (Altitude/MWN) 
San José State 93, Life Pacific 56 (Honolulu)

Tuesday, November 12
Colorado State 74, Denver 65 	 (MWN)
New Mexico 100, Texas A&M Corpus Christi 81 	 (MWN)
Boise State 100, Corban 65	  (MWN) 
San Diego State 100, Occidental 49 	 (MWN)

Wednesday, November 13
Texas Tech 96, Wyoming 49	 (ESPN+)
Utah State 117, Westminster 53	 (KMYU/MWN)
UC Santa Barbara 91, Fresno State 86	 (ESPN+)
Nevada 88, Weber State 58 	 (NSN/MWN)

Thursday, November 14
UNLV 80, Omaha 69	  (MWN)

Friday, November 15
Belmont 79, Air Force 71	 (MWN)

Saturday, November 16
25/-- Ole Miss 84, Colorado State 69 (Southaven, Miss.)	 (SECN+)
Wyoming 86, Utah Tech 69	 (MWN)
CSU Bakersfield 74, Fresno State 56	 (ESPN+)
Nevada 85, Santa Clara 59	 (NSN/MWN)

Sunday, November 17
22/25 St. John’s 85, New Mexico 71 	 (FS1)
Boise State 84, Clemson 71 	 (CBSSN)
UC Santa Barbara 64, San José State 59 	 (MWN)

Monday, November 18
Utah State 95, Montana 83	 (KMYU/MWN)
3/4 Gonzaga 80, San Diego State 67 	 (CBSSN)

Wednesday, November 20
UNLV 80, Pepperdine 59	  (MWN)
Fresno State 94, Prairie View A&M 83	 (MWN)
USC 82, San José State 68	 (Peacock)

Thursday, November 21
Vanderbilt 73, Nevada 71 (Charleston, S.C.)	 (ESPNU)
New Mexico 80, Grambling State 58	  (MWN)
Cal 78, Air Force 69	 (ACCNX)

Friday, November 22
Nevada 64, VCU 61 (Charleston, S.C.)	 (ESPN+)
Utah State 77, Iowa 69 (Kansas City, Mo.)	 (Big Ten Network)
Wyoming 64, SE Louisiana 61	 (MWN)
UC Riverside 77, Colorado State 75 (OT)	 (MWN)

Saturday, November 23
Fresno State 72, Long Beach State 69	 (ESPN+) 
UNLV 72, New Mexico State 65	  (MWN)

Sunday, November 24
Boise State 83, Hampton 69 (Cayman Islands)	 (FloCollege)
Nevada 90, Oklahoma State 78 (Charleston, S.C.)	 (ESPN)
Air Force 82, Mercyhurst 48	 (Altitude/MWN)
New Mexico 99, Texas Southern 68	 (MWN)

Monday, November 25 
Boise State 83, South Dakota State 82 (Cayman Islands) 	 (FloCollege)
San José State 71,  UTEP 65 (Henderson, Nev.)	 (FloSports)

Tuesday, November 26
San Diego State 71, 21/19 Creighton 53 (Las Vegas)	 (TBS)
Wyoming 64, Tulane 63 (Cancun)	 (CBSSN)
Boston College 63, Boise State 61 (Cayman Islands)	 (FloCollege)
San José State 69. UNC Greensboro 64 (Henderson, Nev.) 	 (FloSports)
Washington State 84, Fresno State 73 (Palm Springs, Ca.)	 (truTV)

Wednesday, November 27
Oregon 78, San Diego State 68 (Las Vegas)	 (MAX)
Sacramento State 63, Air Force 61	 (MWN)
LMU 73, Wyoming 70 (Cancun)	 (CBSSN)
San José State 82, Long Beach State 66 (Henderson, Nev.) 	 (FloSports)
California Baptist 86, Fresno State 81(Palm Springs, Ca.)(2OT)	 (truTV)

Thursday, November 28
Washington 73, Colorado State 67 (Palm Desert, Ca.)	 (truTV)
Utah State 72, St. Bonaventure 67 (Orlando, Fla.)	 (ESPN2)
25/-- Mississippi State 80, UNLV 58 (Glendale, Arizona)	 (CBSSN)
Arizona State 85, New Mexico 82 (Palm Springs, Ca.)	 (truTV)

Friday, November 29
Colorado State 76, TCU 72 (OT)(Palm Desert, Ca.) 	 (truTV)
Utah State 61, North Texas 57 (Orlando, Fla.)	 (ESPN2)
Northwestern 66, UNLV 61 (Glendale, Arizona)	 (CBSSN)
New Mexico 83, USC 73 (Palm Springs, Ca.)	 (truTV)

Saturday, November 30
San Diego State 73, 6/6 Houston 70 (OT) (Las Vegas)	 (TNT)
Wright State 70, Air Force 57	 (ESPN+)

Monday, December 2
Miami (OH) 73, Air Force 60	 (ESPN+)
Washington State 68, Nevada 57 	 (NSN/MWN)

Tuesday, December 3
Boise State 87, Utah Tech 64	 (MWN)

Wednesday, December 4
Colorado State 83, LMU 54	  (MWN)
New Mexico 83, San José State 77 * 	 (MWN)
Utah State 70, Wyoming 67* 	 (KMYU/MWN)
24/RV San Diego State 84, Fresno State 62* 	 (FS1)
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2024-25 COMPOSITE SCHEDULE AND RESULTS
Saturday, December 7
Air Force 69, Stony Brook 61 (Frisco, Texas)
Washington State 74, Boise State 69 (Boise, Idaho)	 (CBS)
Creighton 83, UNLV 65	 (FS1)
Santa Clara 81, Fresno State 66	 (ESPN+)
Colorado 72, Colorado State 55	 (ESPN+)
LMU 68, Nevada 64	 (ESPN+)
New Mexico State 89, New Mexico 83 (OT)	 (MWN)
Utah State 92, Utah Tech 62	  (KMYU/MWN)
San Diego State 74, San Diego 57	 (MWN)

Monday, December 9
San José State 117, Lincoln 80 	 (MWN) 

Tuesday, December 10
South Dakota 82, Wyoming 81	 (Varsity Network)

Wednesday, December 11
BYU 95, Fresno State 67	  (ESPN+)
23/24 San Diego State 81, California Baptist 75	 (MWN)
Nevada 77, South Dakota State 63	  (NSN/MWN)

Saturday, December 14
Utah State 88, South Florida 67	  (KMYU/MWN)
Fresno State 73, San Diego 65	 (MWN)
New Mexico 122, Western New Mexico 70	 (MWN)
VCU 76, Colorado State 68 (Henderson, Nevada) 	 (Baller TV)
Boise State 67, Saint Mary’s 65 (OT) (Idaho Falls, Idaho)
BYU 68, Wyoming 49 (Salt Lake City)	 (ESPN+)
San José State 107, Cal Poly 100	  (MWN)
Nevada 105, Texas Southern 73	 (NSN/MWN)
UNLV 72, Pacific 65 (Henderson, Nevada)	 (Baller TV)

Monday, December 16
Northern Colorado 81, Air Force 76	 (ESPN+)

Tuesday, December 17
22/24 Dayton 66, UNLV 65	 (Peacock)
Colorado State 78, Radford 68	 (MWN) 
Boise State 82, Texas Southern 51	 (MWN)
UC San Diego 75, Utah State 73 	 (KMYU/MWN)

Wednesday, December 18
New Mexico 78, VCU 71	 (MWN)

Thursday, December 19
Wyoming 92, Bellarmine 55	 (MWN)

Saturday, December 21
UNLV 66, UC Riverside 53	  (MWN)
Boise State 77, Air Force 59* 	 (MWN)
Colorado State 66, Nevada 64* 	 (NSN/MWN)
California Baptist 86, Fresno State 69 	 (MWN)
San José State 89, Kennesaw State 65	 (MWN)
San Diego State 71, Cal 50 (San Jose, Calif.)	 (ACCN)

Sunday, December 22
Wyoming 73, Cal State Fullerton 69	  (ESPN+)
Utah State 75, Saint Mary’s 68 	 (ESPN+)

Saturday, December 28
New Mexico 76, Colorado State 68* 	 (MWN)
Wyoming 66, Nevada 63* 	 (MWN)
Boise State 73, San José State 71* 	 (MWN)
Utah State 67, 20/20 San Diego State 66* 	 (FOX)
UNLV 87, Fresno State 77* 	 (MWN)

Tuesday, December 31
UNLV 77, Air Force 58* 	 (Altitude/MWN)
Colorado State 72, San José State 50* 	 (MWN/RYZ Sports)
New Mexico 103, Fresno State 89* 	 (MWN)
Boise State 67, Wyoming 58*	  (MWN)
Utah State 69, Nevada 64* 	 (NSN/MWN)

Friday, January 3
New Mexico 82, Nevada 81*(OT) 	 (FS1)

Saturday, January 4
San Diego State 76, Boise State 68* 	 (CBS)
Wyoming 70, Air Force 65* 	 (Altitude2/MWN)
UNLV 79, San José State 73* 	 (MWN)
Utah State 89, Fresno State 83* 	 (KMYU/MWN/RYZ Sports)

Tuesday, January 7
Fresno State at Colorado State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. MT
New Mexico at Wyoming* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. MT
25/25 Utah State at San José State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
UNLV at Boise State* (FS1)	 8:30 p.m. MT

Wednesday, January 8
Air Force at San Diego State* (FS1)	 7:30 p.m. PT

Saturday, January 11
San Diego State at New Mexico* (CBS)	 11 a.m. MT
San José State at Air Force* (Altitude/MWN)	 1 p.m. MT
UNLV at Colorado State* (MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
Nevada at Fresno State* (MWN)	 4 p.m. PT
Boise State at 25/25 Utah State* (CBSSN)	 7 p.m. MT

Tuesday, January 14
Wyoming at Boise State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. MT
Air Force at Nevada* (NSN/MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
New Mexico at San José State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
Colorado State at San Diego State* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. PT

Wednesday, January 15
Utah State at UNLV* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. PT

Friday, January 17
Air Force at Fresno State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
Boise State at New Mexico* (FS1)	 9 p.m. MT

Saturday, January 18
Colorado State at Wyoming* (MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
San José State at Nevada* (NSN/MWN)	 3 p.m. PT
UNLV at San Diego State* (CBSSN)	 5 p.m. PT

Monday, January 20
Fresno State at New Mexico* (CBSSN)	 3 p.m. MT

Tuesday, January 21
Wyoming at UNLV* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. PT

Wednesday, January 22
Boise State at Colorado State* (CBSSN)	 6 p.m. MT
Nevada at Utah State* (FS1)	 7 p.m. MT
San Diego State at Air Force* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. MT

Saturday, January 25
New Mexico at UNLV* (FOX)	 Noon PT
Utah State at Air Force* (MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
Wyoming at San José State* (MWN)	 2 p.m. PT
Colorado State at Fresno State* (MWN)	 4 p.m. PT
San Diego State at Nevada* (CBSSN)	 7 p.m. PT

Tuesday, January 28
Fresno State at Wyoming* (MWN)	 6:30 p.m. MT
Air Force at Colorado State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. MT
San José State at San Diego State* (FS1)	 7:30 p.m. PT

Wednesday, January 29
UNLV at Utah State* (FS1)	 8 p.m. MT
Nevada at Boise State* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. MT
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2024-25 COMPOSITE SCHEDULE AND RESULTS
Saturday, February 1
Fresno State at Boise State* (MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
Air Force at San José State* (MWN)	 2 p.m. PT
Wyoming at San Diego State* (CBSSN)	 5 p.m. PT
New Mexico at Utah State* (FS1)	 7:30 p.m. MT
UNLV at Nevada* (CBSSN)	 7 p.m. PT

Tuesday, February 4
Utah State at Wyoming* (MWN) 	 6:30 p.m. MT
Nevada at Air Force* (Altitude2/MWN) 	 7 p.m. MT
San José State at Fresno State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
Boise State at UNLV* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. PT

Wednesday, February 5
Colorado State at New Mexico* (FS1)	 8:30 p.m. MT

Friday, February 7
San José State at Boise State* (FS1)	 7 p.m. MT
Utah State at Fresno State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT

Saturday, February 8
New Mexico at Air Force* (Altitude/MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
UNLV at Wyoming* (MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
San Diego State at Colorado State* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. MT

Monday, February 10
Fresno State at Nevada* (FS1)	 8 p.m. PT

Tuesday, February 11
Air Force at UNLV* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
San Diego State at San José State* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. PT
Colorado State at Utah State* (FS1)	 9 p.m. MT

Wednesday, February 12
Wyoming at New Mexico* (FS1)	 8 p.m. MT

Friday, February 14
Nevada at San José State* (FS1)	 7 p.m. PT

Saturday, February 15
Wyoming at Colorado State* (MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
UNLV at Fresno State* (MWN)	 4 p.m. PT
Boise State at San Diego State* (CBSSN)	 7 p.m. PT

Sunday, February 16
Utah State at New Mexico* (CBSSN)	 2 p.m. MT

Tuesday, February 18
Air Force at Wyoming* (MWN)	 6:30 p.m. MT
Nevada at Colorado State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. MT
Fresno State at San Diego State* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. PT

Wednesday, February 19
San José State at Utah State* (KMYU/MWN)	 7 p.m. MT
New Mexico at Boise State* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. MT

Saturday, February 22
Fresno State at Air Force* (Altitude2/MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
San José State at Wyoming* (MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
Boise State at Nevada* (FS1)	 3 p.m. PT
San Diego State at Utah State* (CBSSN)	 5 p.m. PT
Colorado State at UNLV* (CBSSN)	 7 p.m. PT

Tuesday, February 25
Colorado State at Air Force* (Altitude/MWN) 	 7 p.m. MT
Wyoming at Nevada* (NSN/MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
UNLV at San José State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
New Mexico at San Diego State* (FS1)	 8 p.m. PT

Wednesday, February 26
Utah State at Boise State* (FS1)	 8:30 p.m. MT

Friday, February 28
Nevada at UNLV* (FS1)	 8 p.m. PT

Saturday, March 1
Air Force at New Mexico* (MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
Utah State at Colorado State* (FS1)	 2 p.m. MT
Boise State at Fresno State* (MWN)	 4 p.m. PT
San Diego State at Wyoming* (CBSSN)	 6 p.m. MT

Tuesday, March 4
New Mexico at Nevada* (CBSSN)	 6 p.m. PT
Boise State at Air Force* (Altitude2/MWN)	 7 p.m. MT
San José State at Colorado State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. MT
Wyoming at Fresno State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
San Diego State at UNLV* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. PT

Friday, March 7
Colorado State at Boise State* (FS1)	 8 p.m. MT
UNLV at New Mexico* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. MT

Saturday, March 8
Air Force at Utah State* (KMYU/MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
Fresno State at San José State* (MWN)	 2 p.m. PT
Nevada at San Diego State* (FS1)	 7:30 p.m. PT

Wednesday, March 12
MW Championship First Round (MWN)

Thursday, March 13
MW Championship Quarterfinals (CBSSN)

Friday, March 14
MW Championship Semifinals (CBSSN)

Saturday, March 15
MW Championship (CBS)

Selection Sunday
March 16

NCAA First Four
March 18-19

NCAA First & Second Rounds
March 20-23

NCAA Sweet 16 & Elite Eight Rounds
March 27-30

NCAA Final Four
April 5 

NCAA National Championship
April 7
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DATE	 OPPONENT	 TIME/RESULT
11.4	 North Alabama (MWN)	 L, 73-57
11.7	 Jacksonville State (MWN)	 W, 73-67
11.11	 LIU (Altitude/MWN)	 L, 63-54
11.15	 Belmont (MWN)	 L, 79-71
11.21	 at Cal (ACCN)	 L, 78-69
11.24	 Mercyhurst (Altitude/MWN)	 W, 82-48
11.27	 Sacramento State (MWN)	 L, 63-61
11.30	 at Wright State (ESPN+)	 L, 70-57
12.2	 at Miami Ohio (ESPN+)	 L, 73-60
12.7	 vs. Stony Brook (Frisco, Texas)	 W, 69-61
12.16	 at Northern Colorado (ESPN+)	 L, 81-76
12.21	 at Boise State* (MWN)	 L, 77-59
12.31	 UNLV* (Altitude/MWN)	 L, 77-58
1.4	 Wyoming* (Altitude2/MWN)	 L, 70-65
1.8	 at San Diego State* (FS1)	 8:30 p.m. MT
1.11	 San José State* (Altitude/MWN)	 1 p.m. MT
1.14	 at Nevada* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
1.17	 at Fresno State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
1.22	 San Diego State* (CBSSN)	 8:30 p.m. MT
1.25	 Utah State* (MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
1.28	 at Colorado State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. MT
2.1	 at San José State* (MWN)	 2 p.m. PT
2.4	 Nevada* (Altitude2/MWN)	 7 p.m. MT
2.8	 New Mexico* (Altitude/MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
2.11	 at UNLV* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
2.18	 at Wyoming* (MWN)	 6:30 p.m. MT
2.22	 Fresno State* (Altitude2/MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
2.25	 Colorado State* (Altitude/MWN)	 7 p.m. MT
3.1	 at New Mexico* (MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
3.4	 Boise State* (Altitude2/MWN)	 7 p.m. MT
3.8	 at Utah State* (MWN)	 2 p.m. MT

AIR FORCE 
3-11, 0-3 MW

DATE	 OPPONENT	 TIME/RESULT
11.6	 Oakland (MWN)	 W, 87-43
11.9	 at San Francisco (ESPN+)	 L, 84-73
11.12	 Corban (MWN)	 W, 100-65
11.17	 Clemson (CBSSN)	 W, 84-71
11.24	 vs. Hampton (Cayman Islands) (FloCollege)	 W, 83-69
11.25	 vs. South Dakota State (Cayman Islands) (FloCollege)	 W, 83-82
11.26	 vs. Boston College (Cayman Islands) (FloCollege)	 L, 63-61
12.3	 Utah Tech (MWN)	 W, 87-64
12.7	 vs. Washington State (Boise, ID.)(CBS)	 L, 74-69
12.14	 vs. Saint Mary's (MWN)	 W, 67-65
12.17	 Texas Southern (MWN)	 W, 82-51
12.21	 Air Force* (MWN)	 W, 77-59
12.28	 at San José State* (MWN)	 W, 73-71
12.31	 at Wyoming* (MWN)	 W, 67-58
1.4	 San Diego State* (CBS)	 L, 76-68
1.7	 UNLV* (FS1)	 8:30 p.m. MT
1.11	 at 25/25 Utah State* (CBSSN)	 7 p.m. MT
1.14	 Wyoming* (MWN)	 7 p.m. MT
1.17	 at New Mexico* (FS1)	 9 p.m. MT
1.22	 at Colorado State* (CBSSN)	 6 p.m. MT
1.29	 Nevada* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. MT
2.1	 Fresno State* (MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
2.4	 at UNLV* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. PT
2.7	 San José State* (FS1)	 7 p.m. MT
2.15	 at San Diego State* (CBSSN)	 7 p.m. PT
2.19	 New Mexico* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. MT
2.22	 at Nevada* (FS1)	 3 p.m. PT
2.26	 Utah State* (FS1)	 8:30 p.m. MT
3.1	 at Fresno State* (MWN)	 4 p.m. PT
3.4	 at Air Force* (MWN)	 7 p.m. MT
3.7	 Colorado State* (FS1)	 8 p.m. MT

BOISE STATE 
11-4, 3-1 MW

DATE	 OPPONENT	 TIME/RESULT
11.4	 North Dakota (MWN)	 W, 82-56
11.8	 Tennessee State (MWN)	 W, 87-79 (OT)
11.12	 Denver (MWN)	 W, 74-65
11.16	 vs. 25/-- Ole Miss (SECN+)	 L, 84-69
11.22	 UC Riverside (MWN)	 L, 77-75 (OT)
11.28	 vs. Washington (truTV)	 L, 73-67
11.29	 vs. TCU (truTV)	 W, 76-72 (OT)
12.4	 LMU (MWN)	 W, 83-54
12.7	 at Colorado (ESPN+)	 L, 72-55
12.14	 vs. VCU (Henderson, Nev.) (Baller TV)	 L, 76-68
12.17	 Radford (MWN)	 W, 78-68
12.21	 at Nevada* (MWN)	 W, 66-64
12.28	 New Mexico* (MWN)	 L, 76-68
12.31	 at San José State* (MWN)	 W, 72-50
1.7	 Fresno State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. MT
1.11	 UNLV* (MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
1.14	 at San Diego State* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. PT
1.18	 at Wyoming* (MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
1.22	 Boise State* (CBSSN)	 6 p.m. MT
1.25	 at Fresno State* (MWN)	 4 p.m. PT
1.28	 Air Force* (MWN)	 7 p.m. MT
2.5	 at New Mexico* (FS1)	 8:30 p.m. MT
2.8	 San Diego State* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. MT
2.11	 at Utah State* (FS1)	 9 p.m. MT
2.15	 Wyoming* (MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
2.18	 Nevada* (MWN)	 7 p.m. MT
2.22	 at UNLV* (CBSSN)	 7 p.m. PT
2.25	 at Air Force* (MWN)	 7 p.m. MT
3.1	 Utah State* (FS1)	 2 p.m. MT
3.4	 San José State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. MT
3.7	 at Boise State* (FS1)	 8 p.m. MT

COLORADO STATE 
8-6, 2-1 MW

DATE	 OPPONENT	 TIME/RESULT
11.8	 Sacramento State (MWN)	 W, 64-57
11.13	 at UC Santa Barbara (ESPN+)	 L, 91-86
11.16	 at CSU Bakersfield (ESPN+)	 L, 74-56
11.20	 Prairie View A&M (MWN)	 W, 94-83
11.23	 at Long Beach State (ESPN+)	 W, 72-69
11.26	 vs. Washington State (Palm Desert, Ca.) (truTV)	 L, 84-73
11.27	 vs. California Baptist (Palm Desert, Ca.)(truTV)	 L, 86-81 (2OT)
12.4	 24/RV San Diego State* (FS1)	 L, 84-62
12.7	 at Santa Clara (ESPN+)	 L, 81-66
12.11	 at BYU (ESPN+)	 L, 95-67
12.14	 San Diego (MWN)	 W, 73-65
12.21	 California Baptist (MWN)	 L, 86-69
12.28	 at UNLV* (MWN)	 L, 87-77
12.31	 New Mexico* (MWN)	 L, 103-89
1.4	 at Utah State* (MWN)	 L, 89-83
1.7	 at Colorado State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. MT
1.11	 Nevada* (MWN)	 4 p.m. PT
1.17	 Air Force* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
1.20	 at New Mexico* (CBSSN)	 3 p.m. MT
1.25	 Colorado State* (MWN)	 4 p.m. PT
1.28	 at Wyoming* (MWN)	 6:30 p.m. MT
2.1	 at Boise State* (MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
2.4	 San José State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
2.7	 Utah State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
2.10	 at Nevada* (FS1)	 8 p.m. PT
2.15	 UNLV* (MWN)	 4 p.m. PT
2.18	 at San Diego State* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. PT
2.22	 at Air Force* (MWN)	 1 p.m. PT
3.1	 Boise State* (MWN)	 4 p.m. PT
3.4	 Wyoming* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
3.8	 at San José State* (MWN)	 2 p.m. PT

FRESNO STATE 
4-11, 0-4 MW

Bold denotes home game; * MW game; % MW Championship game; + NCAA Tournament game, # NIT game



THEMW.COM WEEKLY RELEASE • 11

MOUNTAIN WEST MEN’S BASKETBALL

DATE	 OPPONENT	 TIME/RESULT
11.4	 Sam Houston (MWN)	 W, 91-75
11.9	 Washington (MWN)	 W, 63-53
11.13	 Weber State (MWN)	 W, 88-58
11.16	 Santa Clara (MWN)	 W, 85-59
11.21	 vs. Vanderbilt (Charleston, S.C.) (ESPNU)	 L, 73-71
11.22	 vs. VCU (Charleston, S.C.)(ESPN+)	 W, 64-61
11.24	 vs. Oklahoma State (Charleston, S.C.) (ESPN)	 W, 90-78
12.2	 Washington State (MWN)	 L, 68-57
12.7	 at LMU (ESPN+)	 L, 68-64
12.11	 South Dakota State (MWN)	 W, 77-63
12.14	 Texas Southern (MWN)	 W, 105-73
12.21	 Colorado State* (MWN)	 L, 66-64
12.28	 at Wyoming* (MWN)	 L, 66-63
12.31	 Utah State* (MWN)	 L, 69-64
1.3	 at New Mexico* (FS1)	 L, 82-81 (OT)
1.11	 at Fresno State* (MWN)	 4 p.m. PT
1.14	 Air Force* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
11.18	 San José State* (MWN)	 3 p.m. PT
1.22	 at Utah State* (FS1)	 7 p.m. MT
1.25	 San Diego State* (CBSSN)	 7 p.m. PT
1.29	 at Boise State* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. MT
2.1	 UNLV* (CBSSN)	 7 p.m. PT
2.4	 at Air Force* (MWN)	 7 p.m. MT
2.10	 Fresno State* (FS1)	 8 p.m. PT
2.14	 at San José State* (FS1)	 7 p.m. PT
2.18	 at Colorado State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. MT
2.22	 Boise State* (FS1)	 3 p.m. PT
2.25	 Wyoming* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
2.28	 at UNLV* (FS1)	 8 p.m. PT
3.4	 New Mexico* (CBSSN)	 6 p.m. PT
3.8	 at San Diego State* (FS1)	 7:30 p.m. PT

NEVADA 
8-7, 0-4 MW

DATE	 OPPONENT	 TIME/RESULT
11.4	 Nicholls (MWN)	 W, 91-84
11.8	 vs. 22/22 UCLA (CBSSN)	 W, 72-64
11.12	 Texas A&M - Corpus Christi (MWN)	 W, 100-81
11.17	 at 22/25 St. John's (FS1)	 L, 85-71
11.21	 Grambling State (MWN)	 W, 80-58
11.24	 Texas Southern (MWN)	 W, 99-68
11.28	 vs. Arizona State (Palm Springs, Ca.) (TruTV)	 L, 85-82
11.29	 vs. USC (Palm Springs, Ca.) (TruTV)	 W, 83-73
12.4	 San José State* (MWN)	 W, 83-77
12.7	 New Mexico State (MWN)	 L, 89-83 (OT)
12.14	 Western New Mexico (MWN)	 W, 122-70
12.18	 VCU (MWN)	 W, 78-71
12.28	 at Colorado State* (MWN)	 W, 76-68
12.31	 at Fresno State* (MWN)	 W, 103-89
1.3	 Nevada* (FS1)	 W, 82-81 (OT)
1.7	 at Wyoming* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. MT
1.11	 San Diego State* (CBS)	 11 a.m. MT
1.14	 at San José State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
1.17	 Boise State* (FS1)	 9 p.m. MT
1.20	 Fresno State* (CBSSN)	 3 p.m. MT
1.25	 at UNLV* (FOX)	 Noon PT
2.1	 at Utah State* (FS1)	 7:30 p.m. MT
2.5	 Colorado State* (FS1)	 8:30 p.m. MT
2.8	 at Air Force* (MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
2.12	 Wyoming* (FS1)	 8 p.m. MT
2.16	 Utah State* (CBSSN)	 2 p.m. MT
2.19	 at Boise State* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. MT
2.25	 at San Diego State* (FS1)	 8 p.m. PT
3.1	 Air Force* (MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
3.4	 at Nevada* (CBSSN)	 6 p.m. PT
3.7	 UNLV* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. MT

NEW MEXICO
12-3, 4-0 MW

DATE	 OPPONENT	 TIME/RESULT
11.6	 UC San Diego (MWN)	 W, 63-58
11.12	 Occidental (MWN)	 W, 100-49
11.18	 3/4 Gonzaga (CBSSN)	 L, 80-67
11.26	 vs. 21/19 Creighton (Las Vegas)(TBS)	 W, 71-53
11.27	 vs. Oregon (Las Vegas)(MAX)	 L, 78-68
11.30	 vs. 6/6 Houston (Las Vegas)(TNT)	 W, 73-70 (OT)
12.4	 at Fresno State* (FS1)	 W, 84-62
12.7	 San Diego (MWN)	 W, 74-57
12.11	 vs. California Baptist (MWN)	 W, 81-75
12.21	 vs. Cal (San Jose, Ca.)(ACCN)	 W, 71-50
12.28	 Utah State* (FOX)	 L, 67-66 
1.4	 at Boise State* (CBS)	 W, 76-68
1.8	 Air Force* (FS1)	 7:30 p.m. PT
1.11	 at New Mexico* (CBS)	 TBA
1.14	 Colorado State* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. PT
1.18	 UNLV* (CBSSN)	 5 p.m. PT
1.22	 at Air Force* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. MT
1.25	 at Nevada* (CBSSN)	 7 p.m. PT
1.28	 San José State* (FS1)	 8 p.m. PT
2.1	 Wyoming* (CBSSN)	 5 p.m. PT
2.8	 at Colorado State* (CBSSN)	 7 p.m. PT
2.11	 at San José State* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. PT
2.15	 Boise State* (CBSSN)	 7 p.m. PT
2.18	 Fresno State* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. PT
2.22	 at Utah State* (CBSSN)	 6 p.m. MT
2.25	 New Mexico* (FS1)	 8 p.m. PT
3.1	 at Wyoming* (CBSSN)	 6 p.m. MT
3.4	 at UNLV* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. PT
3.8	 Nevada* (FS1)	 7:30 p.m. PT

SAN DIEGO STATE
9-3, 2-1 MW

DATE	 OPPONENT	 TIME/RESULT
11.4	 Western Illinois (MWN)	 L, 59-55
11.8	 vs. Pacific (Honolulu)	 L, 80-67
11.10	 at Hawai'i	 L, 80-69
11.11	 vs. Life Pacific (Honolulu)	 W, 93-56
11.17	 UC Santa Barbara (MWN)	 L, 64-59
11.20	 at USC (Peacock)	 L, 82-68
11.25	 vs. UTEP (Henderson, Nev.)(FloSports)	 W, 71-65
11.26	 vs. UNC Greensboro (Henderson, Nev.)(FloSports)	 W, 69-64
11.27	 vs. Long Beach State (Henderson, Nev.)(FloSports)	W, 82-66
12.4	 at New Mexico* (MWN)	 L, 83-77
12.9	 Lincoln (MWN)	 W, 117-80
12.14	 Cal Poly (MWN)	 W, 107-100
12.21	 Kennesaw State (MWN)	 W, 89-65
12.28	 Boise State* (MWN)	 L, 73-71
12.31	 Colorado State* (MWN)	 L, 72-50
1.4	 at UNLV* (MWN)	 L, 79-73
1.7	 25/25 Utah State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
1.11	 at Air Force* (MWN)	 1 p.m. MT
1.14	 New Mexico* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
1.18	 at Nevada* (MWN)	 3 p.m. PT
1.25	 Wyoming* (MWN)	 2 p.m. PT
1.28	 at San Diego State* (FS1)	 7:30 p.m. PT
2.1	 Air Force* (MWN)	 2 p.m. PT
2.4	 at Fresno State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
2.7	 at Boise State* (CBSSN)	 7 p.m. MT
2.11	 San Diego State* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. PT
2.14	 Nevada* (FS1)	 7 p.m. PT
2.19	 at Utah State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. MT
2.22	 at Wyoming* (MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
2.25	 UNLV* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
3.4	 at Colorado State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. MT
3.8	 Fresno State* (MWN)	 2 p.m. PT

SAN JOSÉ STATE 
7-9, 0-4 MW

Bold denotes home game; * MW game; % MW Championship game; + NCAA Tournament game, # NIT game
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DATE	 OPPONENT	 TIME/RESULT
11.4	 Alabama State (MWN)	 W, 93-79
11.9	 Memphis (MWN)	 L, 80-74
11.14	 Omaha (MWN)	 W, 80-69
11.20	 Pepperdine (MWN)	 W, 80-59
11.23	 New Mexico State (MWN)	 W, 72-65
11.28	 vs. 25/-- Mississippi State (Glendale, Ariz.)(CBSSN)	 L, 80-58
11.29	 vs. Northwestern (Glendale, Ariz.)(CBSSN)	 L, 66-61
12.7	 at Creighton (FS1)	 L, 83-65
12.14	 vs. Pacific (Henderson, Nev.)(BallerTV)	 W, 72-65
12.17	 at 22/24 Dayton (Peacock)	 L, 66-65
12.21	 UC Riverside (MWN)	 W, 66-53
12.28	 Fresno State* (MWN)	 W, 87-77
12.31	 at Air Force* (MWN)	 W, 77-58
1.4	 San José State* (MWN)	 W, 79-73
1.7	 at Boise State* (FS1)	 8:30 p.m. MT
1.11	 at Colorado State* (MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
1.15	 Utah State* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. PT
1.18	 at San Diego State* (CBSSN)	 5 p.m. PT
1.21	 Wyoming* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. PT
1.25	 New Mexico* (FOX)	 Noon PT
1.29	 at Utah State* (FS1)	 8 p.m. MT
2.1	 at Nevada* (CBSSN)	 7 p.m. PT
2.4	 Boise State* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. PT
2.8	 at Wyoming* (MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
2.11	 Air Force* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
2.15	 at Fresno State* (MWN)	 4 p.m. PT
2.22	 Colorado State* (CBSSN)	 7 p.m. PT
2.25	 at San José State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
2.28	 Nevada* (FS1)	 8 p.m. PT
3.4	 San Diego State* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. PT
3.7	 at New Mexico* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. MT

UNLV
9-5, 3-0 MW

DATE	 OPPONENT	 TIME/RESULT
11.6	 Alcorn State (KMYU/MWN)	 W, 101-46
11.9	 Charlotte (KMYU/MWN)	 W, 103-74
11.13	 Westminster ((KMYU/MWN)	 W, 117-53
11.18	 Montana (KMYU/MWN)	 W, 95-83
11.22	 vs. Iowa (Kansas City, Mo.) (BigTen Network)	 W, 77-69
11.28	 vs. St. Bonaventure (Orlando, Fla.)(ESPN2)	 W, 72-67
11.29	 vs. North Texas (Orlando, Fla.)(ESPN2)	 W, 61-57
12.4	 Wyoming* (KMYU/MWN)	 W, 70-67
12.7	 Utah Tech (KMYU/MWN)	 W, 92-62
12.14	 South Florida (KMYU/MWN)	 W, 88-67
12.17	 UC San Diego (KMYU/MWN)	 L, 75-73
12.22	 at Saint Mary's (ESPN+)	 W, 75-68
12.28	 at 20/20 San Diego State* (FOX)	 W, 67-66
12.31	 at Nevada* (MWN)	 W, 69-64
1.4	 Fresno State* (KMYU/MWN)	 W, 89-83
1.7	 at San José State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
1.11	 Boise State* (CBSSN)	 7 p.m. MT
1.15	 at UNLV* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. PT
1.22	 Nevada* (FS1)	 7 p.m. MT
1.25	 at Air Force* (MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
1.29	 UNLV* (FS1)	 8 p.m. MT
2.1	 New Mexico* (FS1)	 7:30 p.m. MT
2.4	 at Wyoming* (MWN)	 6:30 p.m. MT
2.7	 at Fresno State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
2.11	 Colorado State* (FS1)	 9 p.m. MT
2.16	 at New Mexico* (CBSSN)	 2 p.m. MT
2.19	 San José State* (KMYU/MWN)	 7 p.m. MT
2.22	 San Diego State* (CBSSN)	 6 p.m. MT
2.26	 at Boise State* (FS1)	 8:30 p.m. MT
3.1	 at Colorado State* (FS1)	 2 p.m. MT
3.8	 Air Force* (KMYU/MWN)	 2 p.m. MT

UTAH STATE
14-1, 4-0 MW

DATE	 OPPONENT	 TIME/RESULT
11.4	 Concordia - St. Paul (MWN)	 W, 108-85
11.10	 Tennessee State (MWN)	 W, 81-66
11.13	 at Texas Tech (ESPN+)	 L, 96-49
11.16	 Utah Tech (MWN)	 W, 86-69
11.22	 SE Louisiana (MWN)	 W, 64-61
11.26	 vs. Tulane (Cancun, Mexico)(CBSSN)	 W, 64-63
11.27	 vs. LMU (Cancun, Mexico)(CBSSN)	 L, 73-70
12.4	 at Utah State* (MWN)	 L, 70-67
12.10	 at South Dakota (Varsity Network)	 L, 81-81
12.14	 at BYU (ESPN+)	 L, 68-49
12.19	 Bellarmine (MWN)	 W, 92-55
12.22	 at Cal State Fullerton (ESPN+)	 W, 73-69
12.28	 Nevada* (MWN)	 W, 66-63
12.31	 Boise State* (MWN)	 L, 67-58
1.4	 at Air Force* (MWN)	 W, 70-65
1.7	 New Mexico* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. MT
1.14	 at Boise State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. MT
1.18	 Colorado State* (MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
1.21	 at UNLV* (CBSSN)	 8 p.m. PT
1.25	 at San José State* (MWN)	 2 p.m. PT
1.28	 Fresno State* (MWN)	 6:30 p.m. MT
2.1	 at San Diego State* (CBSSN)	 5 p.m. PT
2.4	 Utah State* (MWN)	 6:30 p.m. MT
2.8	 UNLV* (MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
2.12	 at New Mexico* (FS1)	 8 p.m. MT
2.15	 at Colorado State* (MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
2.18	 Air Force* (MWN)	 6:30 p.m. MT
2.22	 San José State* (MWN)	 2 p.m. MT
2.25	 at Nevada* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT
3.1	 San Diego State* (CBSSN)	 6 p.m. MT
3.4	 at Fresno State* (MWN)	 7 p.m. PT

WYOMING
9-6, 2-2 MW

Bold denotes home game; * MW game; % MW Championship game; + NCAA Tournament game, # NIT game


